

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

---

STEVE BULLOCK, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Montana;  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BUREAU OF LAND  
MANAGEMENT; *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

Case No. 4:20-cv-00062-BMM

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN  
RESPONSE TO COURT'S  
ORDER**

JEFFREY B. CLARK  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER R. HALL  
Assistant Branch Director  
Federal Programs Branch  
M. ANDREW ZEE  
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Federal Programs Branch  
450 Golden Gate Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 436-6646  
E-mail: m.andrew.zee@usdoj.gov

KURT G. ALME  
United States Attorney  
MARK STEGER SMITH  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
U.S. Attorney's Office  
2601 2nd Avenue North, Suite 3200  
Billings, MT 59101

Of Counsel:  
HUBBEL R. RELAT  
Deputy Solicitor - General Law  
Department of the Interior

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THERE IS NO BASIS TO SET ASIDE THE LEWISTOWN OR  
MISSOULA RMPs, OR TO SET ASIDE ANY ACT BY MR.  
PENDLEY.....2

A. Mr. Pendley took no action on the Governor’s Consistency  
Review or the resolution of protests on the Missoula and  
Lewistown RMPs. ....3

1. Mr. Pendley did not act on Governor Bullock’s Consistency  
Review recommendations because the Governor failed to  
appeal to Mr. Pendley.....3

2. The BLM Director’s authority to resolve RMP protests is a  
delegable duty that was properly delegated to, and exercised  
by, a subordinate BLM official for the Missoula and  
Lewistown RMPs. ....5

B. Defendants are aware of no acts by Mr. Pendley that should be set  
aside under 5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1) and 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A). ....10

II. THE COURT’S REMEDIAL POWER IS LIMITED TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES-IN-FACT, OF WHICH THERE ARE  
NONE.....13

CONCLUSION .....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf*,  
 No. 8:20-CV-02118-PX, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020) .....17

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....15

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....17

*Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.*,  
 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005) .....14

*Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....18

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....*passim*

*Guedes v. ATF*,  
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 11, 16

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....15

*Knapp v. Miller*,  
 863 F. Supp. 1221 (D. Nev. 1994).....16

*Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.*,  
 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....14

*L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli*,  
 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....17

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 14, 15

*Loma Linda Univ. v. Schweiker*,  
705 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1983) .....6

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....17

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....17

*Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n.*,  
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Or. Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. DEA*,  
860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017) .....15

*Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez*,  
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008).....7

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....17

*Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 7, 8

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....17

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....7

<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	13
<i>United States v. City of Twin Falls</i> , 806 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>United States v. Harris County</i> , 2017 WL 7692396 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	17
<i>Devs. of Wildlife v. U.S. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1714 .....	6
<b>Regulations</b>	
43 C.F.R. § 20.202 .....	7
43 C.F.R. § 1610.3-2.....	4, 5
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-2.....	<i>passim</i>
43 C.F.R. § 3191.2 .....	6, 7
85 Fed. Reg. 47,238 (Aug. 4, 2020).....	9
85 Fed. Reg. 47,239 (Aug. 4, 2020).....	9

**Other Authorities**

*Guidance on the Application of the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998*,  
23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999) .....12

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1988).....11

85 Fed. Reg. 47,238 (Aug. 4, 2020).....9

85 Fed. Reg. 47,239 (Aug. 4, 2020).....9
